
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

305  Fountain  Clrcle
Huntsville,  AL 35801

Meeting Type:  City council Regular Meeting Meeting Date:  12/19/2024                       File ID: TMP-5004

DeDartment:   Finance

Subiect: TVDe of Action:    Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No.  I  between the City of Huntsville and Turner
Construction Company for the Von  Braun Center Concert Hall, and Back of House Renovations project located
at 700 Monroe Street SW9 Huntsville, Alabama.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4020-00-00000-523047-00000000-

Crty Cost Amount:  $ 626,126.33

Total cast: $ 626,i2633

SDecial Circumstances:

Grant Funded: S N/A

Grant Title -CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Rrfulution#:N/A

LLocation:/listbelow)

Address:   N/A

District:   Districtl   I     District2   I      District3   I      District4   I     District5   I

Additional Comments:

Huntsville,  Alabama Page  1  0'  1



RESOLUTION NO. 24 -

WHHREAS,  the City Council of the City of Huntsville entered into a Fixed Price
Agreement with Turner Construction Company for Construction Services for the Von Braun
Center Concert Hall and Back of House Renovations Project located at 700 Monroe Street SW,
Huntsville, Alabama, adopted and approved pursuant to Resolution No. 24-09 by the City on
January  1 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor have subsequently determined that a change
order is needed increase the contract price for additional construction services.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Huntsville, Alabama, and the Mayor that the contract with Turner Construction Company for
Construction Services for the Von Braun Center Concert Hall and Back of House Renovations
Project located at 700 Monroe Street SW, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the
City of Huntsville, Alabama on the llth day of January , 2024, be and the same is hereby
amended as is reflected on Change Order Number I  attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is amended
from Fifteen Million Three Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Eight
Dollars and No/loos ($ 15,387,428.00) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal
ccorporation in the State of Alabama to Sixteen Million Thirteen Thousand Five Hundered Fifty-
Two Dollars and 33/loos ($ 16,013,552.33), including this Change Order Number 1 in the amount
of Six Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand One Hunderd Twenty-Six Doallars and 33/loos
($626,126.33), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and
identified as "Change Order Number 1 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Tuner
Construction ComDanv for Construction Services for the Von Braun Center Concert Hall and
Back of House Renovations Project", cousisting of sixteen /16) together with the signature of the
City Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in
the office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the |2±b day of December, 2024.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the ±2±b day of December, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama



"EXHIBIT 8"

Ltry rfu in NO
Tran>lers CasLibr Bed N)
FREwich Bond N>.
Federal hsrarm But No
The Contin.a.I ha Bod No
Berlishbe Haftyay 8ord ho

S\5a,`5z
'#as'2|
il}J#
Y[T+iifJ`
`iffso(
4:un.edttse I i}7gr,

CITY 0F IIUNTSVILLE. ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER                     CHANGE ORI)ER No. ol
Von Braun Center

DATE..   December lo, 2024                    .`                                           PROJECT'  Concert Hall Back.Of-Ho`i8e Renovations
TO:       Turner construction comDeny

(Contractor)

l`ERMS:Youareherebyauthorized.subjecltotheprovisionsofyourcontractforlhisprojec|tomakethefollowing
changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and supportmg documents and to

FURNISI] the necessary labor, materials and equipmem to
8REV1, 9REV1,10REV1,13,14,  and  16REV2.

CMR's:  1 REV1.  2REV5,  3REV1, 4REV2, 5REV1, 6REV2,|FVE!N2'

(Dcscriplion of `rork to bc done or chaiiges to be made)

TOTAL ADDITION 0R DEDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE (NOTE: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).

For this Change S
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE
Net total previous Change Orders
Previous revised Contract Price
This Change Order No.
Revised Contract Price this date

dE DEDUCT)

Extension of time resulting from this Change Order 70

$       626,126.33
$ 15,387,426.00
SN/A
SN/A

626,126.®3

$   16,013,552.33

(Indicate no. of calendar days).

The amount of this change order will be the responsibility of  citv of Huntsvlue                                           .

This contract modification constitutes full and n`utual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost related to this change.
ByaccaptaliceoflhisContractModirlcation.theContractorherebyagreesthatthemodificationrapresentsanequitable
adjustment  lo lhe Contract. and further,  agrees to waive all right to  file any fuithei  claims oi. changes arising out of or as a
result of this change, or the accumulation o rexeeuted Contract Modificalions on this Contract

The Contractor and Owner(s) hereb)J agree to the terms of this C`hange Order as contaii`ed herein.
CONSENT OF SURETY                                                                             CONTRACTING PARTIES

(VBC Executive Director)

00270-41
REVISED    11-3~2015    I.EGAL   APPVD



\111 M A T H F, +`- Y  1`1 0 I , D .M 0 \
ArloHIIrc1`,I+L     -r`Trpi()i<s

CONTF}AOT MODIFIOA"ON F}EQUEST (C)MF]) /

CHANGE OF{DEFi LOG
CONCERT HALL BACK-OF-HOUSE  FiENOVATIONS

=o=TLE  VON  BF3AUN  OENTEFi
ce3-002

1 PEV 1             9/25/24
Add itional scope assooiated with response to Asl 1Additionalshoringhasbeenexcludedasrequiredinformatronforpricingispending(BFl#70)

$         83,773.io            yEs              $            8a.467.79

I-1111-iin3/24

i      .I,1      3

2 BEV 1 6/4/24 Cost impact associated with response to PFl 36 andcostImpactforconcreteslabremovalperFiFl29responseAdditionalcostsassociatedwithBFl29wnlbesubmittedSeparatelyoncefieldcondltionsareexposedafterconcreteslabdemolition. $       30,52065 YES $           30,604.88 iiner24

`,®,

3 BEV 1 912!512A
Additional Scope as§ociated with the VBO Corridor FAddedscope.

$          91,935.02 YES $           93286.44 iin3re4 ',--I,,ftZ!,I.I

4 BEV 2 912S12:4 Additional Scope associated with response to Asl 2. $         87.705.92 YES $              81.067.76 1M8/24 $          288.415.86

5 BEV 1 9/19/24
Additional Waterproofing and darnpprofflng at BOHperArchltect.§request

$          32.39817 YES $            29.400.68 '1n3/24 ' :-c+ ,I :t I 3Z! I

6 PEV2 11/6/24
Additional Scope as8ooiated with response to Asl 3Costa§sooiatedwiththerelocationOftheAlllinehasnotbeinoludedinthisCO.

$           118,431.55 YES $              106,793.61 '1n3/24 `ItJ€,,,,,

7 BEV 2 Y2J912:4
Additional Scope a8sociated with response to Asl 4TurnerGOGf]costwillbereoor`ciledatalaterdate.

$     346,893,44 YES $               110,740.17 12no/24 .    Z!       .,

8 BEV 1 12/9/24

Additional scope associated with schedule delays forcnticalpathactlvltiesintheConcertHallBackOfHousetheweekOfMay7to10TurnerOonstruotionGOGBCosttobereconoiledInfutureOMB.

$       27,696.cO YES $                 9,231.43 12no/24 -JIt  , =1  , ,

9 BEV 1 Y2J912J4

Add itional scope assooiated with schedule delays forcritioalpathactivitiesintheConcertHallBackofHousefor5/28,5/29,7/10,and7/15

$       33,64496 YES $               16,302.96 12„0/24 1:  i =±   '1

10 PEV 1 12/9/24

Additional  scope associated with schedule delays forcriticalpathaetivitiesintheConcertHallBackOfHouseforAugust5thto9th.TunerCon§tructionGOGRtobereconciledinfutureCMPl.

$        36,220 82 YES $               2,e55.88 12no/24 n   i.I,    ,

13 10/21/24
Addition Of electrical hookup ver`ts for washer anddryeratBOHperVBC'srequest

$          5,569.70 YES $              6,609.70 iin3/24 $        667,409.89

14t6BEV 2 11/12/24
Add itional Scope a§6ooiated wTth the added flooringintheNHSCVestibuleperVBCBequest.Additionalscopeassooiatedwithrespor`setoAsl7.Pricingexcludesundercounterrefrigerator

$             1,29570 YESYES $                 1.294.70 i2no/2412^0/24 $       668,70459

12/10/24 $        77,395.76 $                67.421.74
I,t-avua1'vJetctc

TOT-AL FOR CHANGE 0RRER PAC3lIAGE ffl: $           626,126.ee

oRIGi"AL Co'r`TRACT AMoi,NT S 16.387,426 00

7iErv7-4 77vE NEw OONTBAOT AMOUNT wiTH CHANGE OBDEF` PAOKAQE #i: S 16,013,552.33

7Erv7-4 77wE' NEw % oF OHANGE oBDEp TOTAL; 4.07%



DATH:           09/25/2024

„EmlBIT A„

cor\'TRACT MODIF lcATloN REQU EST

CMRNUMBER:    1  REV.1

pRolECT:                 Von  Braun center concert Hall Back-of-House Renovations

OWNER:                       Cfty of Huntsville

ARCHITECT:               Matheny Goldmon Architecture +  Interiors,  LLC

CONTRACTOR:        Turner construction company
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY G ENBRAL CONTRACTOR):

Aclditlonal  shoring  has been  excluded  as  required  information for pricing  ls pending  (RFl  #70). Cost and schedule

impacts Of F{FI #70 to be submitted  in a seperate CMR as we await PEC direction.

TOTAIjcosTtcoNTRACTOR TOATTACH DETA,LED BREAKDowrN,.           $83,457.79

TIME EXTENsloN m' CALENDAR DAys (ATTACH jusTiFlcATioN):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF TtiE PROJECT

3.   SUBMTTTED BY:

A.   CONTRACTOR

8.   ARCHITECT

Turner  Constructlon  Company

Matheny  Goldmon  Arch!tectiire  +  lntenors   LLC

* I * BOTroM sECT[oN ro BE FILLEi) our By ARCH[TECT* i *

4.   Il\'ITIATED By:     Contractor

5.   O\vr`TER's cLAsslFicATloN:
CONTRACT MODIFIC`ATION  DUE TO:

VALUE  ENGINEERING  OR  COST  REDUCTION

CHANGES  IN  PROJECT  SCOPE 0F WORK

OW`lER REQUESTED  UPGRADE

LINFORESEEN  CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL  COORDINATION

6.   THIS cHAr`'GE is SuBMITTEI) FOR REVTEw AND AppRovAL AI`'D Is cLAssiFIED As or\'E oF
THE FOLLOWING  TYPES:

MINOR  CHAVGE  OF  A  MONETARY  VALUE  AND  VOT  REQL.IRED  FOR  COVIPETITl\JE  BIDDING

CHANGES  TO THE  ORIGINAL  COT`TRACT  NECES`SITATED  BY  U`FORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING  DURNG THE COURSE  OF THE WORK

EMERGENCIES  ARISING  DURING THE  COIJRSE  OF  THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR  ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING  WHERE  THERE  IS  NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM  THE  ORIGINAL  BEST  BID  ON  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE  NOT  CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  DOES  NOT  EXCEED  10%

OF THE CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WIIEN  THE,  PLANS  AND SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBuC  INTEREST  AND  EXCEEDS  10%  OF  THE

CONTRACT  PRICE  AND  CONSTITUTES  EXTRAORDINARY  CIRCUMSTANCES

REPRES EIt'TATl`rEs  THAT Ti]ET REcoMMm' D To Tl+I Cn+ o F I+lrrl'is vmlrs  Crrv CO UNC IL To APPRO`T Tl]I: CHANGE IN  CONTRACT

s irM. sCopE Ar` I) oR TiM[ s TATD I+ERElr`i. TNT c rr`' oF iiu`'Ts\ulEs c' rrv co iINC EL MuST AppRoVI All ciiANGE ORDERS .**.

C0270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEGAL   APPVD



DATE:

PROJECT:

09/25ra024

"EXHIBIT A"

CONTRACT MODIF ICATION REQUEST

CMR NUMBER:   2  REV.  5

Von Braun Center Concert Hall Backrof-House Renovations

OWNER:                      Cfty of Huntsville

ARCHlmcT:             Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors,

CONTRACTOR:        Turner construction company
DEscRlpnoN OF CHANG E (By G ENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Cost impact associated with response to RFl 36 and cost impact for concrete slab removal per RFl 29 Response.

I .  TOTAL CoST tcoNTRACTOR To ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDowrNt:
I
2.   TIME EXTENsloN n`' CALENDAR DAys (AiTACH jusTIFicATloN):

$30,604.88

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS lllE CRIllcAL PAlll OF THE PROJECT
'3.   suBMITmD By:

A.   CONTRACTOR

a.   ARCHTIECT

Turner Construction Company

Matheny Goldmon Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

i * i BOTI`OM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY ARCHITECT* * *

4.   INmATED By:    Architect

5.   OwNER's cLAss[FlcATior`':
CONTRACT MODIFICATION  DUE TO:

VALUE  ENGINEERING OR COST  REDUCTION

CHANGES IN  PROJECT SCOPE OF  WORK

OWNER  REQUESTED L.PGRADE

lrNFORESEEN  CoNDITloNS

TECENICAL  COORDINATION

6.   mls CHANGE Is s`,TBMITTED FOR REvlEw AI`'D AppROvAL Ap`'D is cLAsslFIED As oT`'E OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

MINOR  CHANGE  OF  A  MONETARy  VALUE  AND  NOT  REQUIRED  FOR  COMPETTTTVE  BIDDING

X                   CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL  CONTRACT  VECESSITATED  BY  UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING  DURING  THE  COURSE  OF THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE  COURSE OF THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR  ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  foR  IN  THE ORIGINAL  BIDDING WHERE THERE  IS NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  0F  THE  CHANGE  FROM  THE ORIGINAL  BEST  BID  ON  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  DOES  NOT  EXCEED  10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE NOT  CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  EXCEEDS  10% OF THE

CONTRACT  PRICE AND CONSTITUTES  EXTRAORDINARY  CIRCUMSTANCES

REPRES n'TATl`rs TiIAT THE`' REco MMmi I) To THE ciTy oF Hirr`'Ts vm]rs Cm' co i`cm To APpRoVI Tin cEL4J` G£ IN CONTRACT

SuM,ScomsANDoRT"[sTATroiiEREN.TurciTvorHiINTsviilfsCiTTcouNclLMusTAppRoVIAiiciiANGEoRDH`s.**«

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEGAL   APPVD



DATE:          09/25/2024

PROJECT:

"EmlBIT A„

CONTRACT MODIF ICATI0N REQU EST

CMRNUMBER:   3 REV.1

Braun Center Concert Hall Backcof-House Renovations

OWNER:                       Cfty of Huntsville
Archifecture + Interiors, LLCARcll rmcT:            Matheny Goldmon

CON"CTOR: Turner Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CIIANGE (BY G ENERAL CONTRACTOR) :

associated with the VBC Corridor F added scope.Additional scope

TOTAL cOsT (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOwt`n :

TIME EXTENSION IN CALEJ\'DAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION ):

$93,285.44

llils CHANGE AFFECTS lllE CRITIC`AL PA" OF IT]E PROJECT
r3.   SUBMIITED BY:

A   CONTRACTOR

a.    ARCHITECT

Turner Construction  Company

Matheny Goldmon Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

I * * BOTloM sECTloN ro BE FILLED our By ARCHiTEor**

4.   INITIATEDBy:     Owner
'5.   OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALUE  ENGINEERING  OR  COST  REDUCTION

CHANGES IN  PROJECT  SCOPE  OF  WORK

OWNER  REQUESTED UPGRADE

lINFORESEEN  CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORDINATION

6.   THIS CliAI\'G E is SUBMITTED FOR REVIEw Ar`'I) AppRovAL Ap`'D is CLASSIFIEI) AS ONE oF
THE  FOLLOWIT`'G  TYPES:

x                  MINOR CHANGE OF  A  MONETARy  vALiiE  AND  NOT  REQulRED FOR  covlpETmvE  BiDDINc,

CHANGES  TO  THE  ORICIINAL  CONTRACT  NECESSITATED  BY  UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING  DURING  THE,  COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE Of THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR  ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING  WHERE  THERE  IS  NO

DIFFERENCE  N  PRICE  OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM  THE  ORIGINAL  BEST  BID  ON  THE  ALTERt`ATE

CHANGE  NOT  CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  DOES  NOT  EXCEED  10%

OF  TIIE  CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND  SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  EXCEEDS  10%  OF THE

CONTRACT  PRICE AND CONSTITUTES  EXTRAORDINARY  CIRCUMSTANCES

SUM.SComeA`DoRTiunsi`ATDilmH`."EcrryoFi]u`.TsvnlfsciTvcoINcILMuSTAppRov£Aiici+^NCEoRims.a.*

00270-39
REVISED    il-3-2015    LEGAL   APPVD



DATE:           10/14/2024

„EHIBIT A„

CONTRACT M ODIF ICATION REQUEST

CMR NUMBER:   4 REV.  2

pRo|ECT:                Van Braun center concert Hall Back-of-House Renovations

owr`'ER:                      Cfty of Huritsville

ARCHITECT:             Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

CONTRACTOR:        Turner construction company
DEscRipTlor`' oF CHANGE (By G ENERAL CoNTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with Response to Asl 2.

I.   TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN):

2.   TIMF EXTENslor\' IN CALENDAR DAys (ATTACH jusTiFicATioN):

$81,067.75

lllIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF ll+I PROJECT
r3.   SUBMITTED BY:

A.   CONTRACTOR

8.   ARCHITECT

Turner Construction Company

Matheny Goldmon Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

* * A BOTTOM sEc'IION ro BE FiLLED OuT By ARCHITECT± * *

4.   INITIATED By:     Architect

5.   owr`;'ER'S CLASSIFlcATloN:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALUE  ENGINEERING OR COST  REDUC"ON

CHANGES  IN  PROJECT  SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER  REQUESTED UPGRADE

X                   UNFORESEEN  CONDITIONS

X                   TECHNICAL COORDINATION
r
6.   THls CHANGE is SuBM[TrED FOR REVIEw Ar`'D AppRovAL A]`'D Is CLASSIFIED As oT`'E oF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

MINOR  CHANGE  OF  A  MO\ETARY  VALL'E  AND  NOT  REQUIRED  FOR  COMPETITIVE  BIDDING

X                   CHANGES TO THE  ORIGINAL  CONTRACT `ECESSITATED  By  UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING  DURING  THE  COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE  COURSE OF THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR  ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE ORIGINAL  BIDDING WHERE THERE  IS NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  OF THE  CHANGE  FROM  THE  ORIGINAL  BEST  BID  ON  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE NOT  CONTEMPLATED  wHEr\i  THE  pLANs AND  spEclFlcATioNs WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  DOES  NOT  EXCEED  loo/a

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  pRojECT  wAs  BID AND wincH  is  IN  THE  puBLlc  INTEREST AND  ExcEEDs  ioozo OF THE

CONTRACT  PRICE AND CONSTITUTES  EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES

REPRES ENT^TivEs THAT Tt]n' RDco MME`' D To iiiE crr`' o r iiuNTs \riiITs crrv co un cnL, To ^ppRoVI Trm cl]AriGE IN CoNTRACT

SUM,scopEANDoRTiMEsTATmHmHr`'.Tmcm'oFi+u`'TsviilfscrrycounciLMusTAppRo`TAu.ciiAJ`'GEoRDms.t"

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LE.GAL    APPVD



DATE:

PROJECT:

09;24ra024

"EXHIBIT A"

cor`TTRACT MODI F IcATION REQu EST

CMRNUMBER:   5 REV.1

Van Braun Center Concert Hall Backrof-House Renovations

OWNER:                      City of Huntsville

ARCIIIIECT:             Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

CONTRACTOR:        Turner construction company
DEscRlpTloN OF CHANGE (By G ENERAI. cor`'iRAcroR):

Additional waterproofing and dampproofing at BOH per Architect's request.

TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTAcll  DETAILED BREAKDOWN) :

TiME EXTENsloN IN cALEr`'DAR DAvs (AITACH JUSTiFicATloN):

$29,400.58

mis CHANGE AfFECTs THE cRiiicAL PATH OF THE pRojECT

3.   SUBMITTED BY:

A.   CONTRACTOR

a.    ARCHITECT

Turner Construction Company

Mathen Goldmon Architecture +  Interiors,  LLC

* * * BOTloM sEcmoN ro BE FILLED OUT By ARCHTIEc-Iu I *

4.   INITIAmD By:    Architect
r5.   oWNER'S CLASSIFICATI0r`T:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION  DUE TO:

VALUE  ENGINEERING 0R  COST  REDUCTION

CHANGES  IN  PROJECT  SCOPE  OF  WORK

OW`lER REQUESTED  UPCIRADE

UNFORESEEN  CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL  COORDINATION
r
6.   THls cHAr\TGE is suBMITi`ED FOR REvlHw A]\'D AppRovAL AI`'D is cLAsslFIED As or\'E oF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

MINOR  CHA`GE  OF  A  MONETARY  VALUE  AND  HOT  REQl'IRED  FOR  COMPETITIVE  BIDDING

X                   CHA\GES TO THE ORIGINAl. CONTRACT NECESSITATED  BY  UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING  DURING  THE  COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES  ARISING  DURING THE  COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR  ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING  WHERE  THERE  IS  NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM  i  HE  ORIGINAL  BEST  B]D  ON  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE NOT  CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND  SPECIFICATIONS WERE  PREPARED AND

THE  pRojECT  wAs BID AND wincH  is IN  THE  puBuc  iwTEREST AND DOEs NOT  ExCEED  io%

OF THE  CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE  NOT  CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  EXCEEDS  10%  OF  THE

CONTRACT  PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDNARY  CIRCUMSTANCES

siJM,scome1`DORTiMEsTATEDilEREN.Ti+EcmoFHu`'Ts`nljrscrr`'coij`ciLMiisTApiirove,iiLcH^`GEORDERs.*k*

00270-39
REVISED    li-3-2015    LEGAL   APPVD



DATE:          11 /06#024

''EmlBIT A„

CONTRACT MODIT ICATI0N REQU EST

CMRNUMBER:   6 REV. 2

pRojECT:                Van Braun center concert Hall Back®f-House Renovations

OWNER:                      Cfty of Huntsville

ARCHITECT:             Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

CONTRACTOR:        Turner construction company
DESCRIPTION 0F CHANGE (BY G ENERAL CONTRACTOR) :

Additional scope associated with Response to Asl 3.

I.   TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH  DETAILED BREAKDOWN):r
2.   TIME EXTENslor\' n`' CALENDAR DAys (AITACH jusTiFicATloN).

$105.793.51

THIS Cl+ANGE AFFECTS TllE CRITICAL PAIT] OF THE PROJECT
'3.   SUBMITTED BY:

A.   CONTRACTOR

a.    ARCHITECT

Turner Construction  Company

Matheny Goldmon Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

* * i BOTroM sECT[oN ro BE Fn.LED our By ARCHrlECT* ± *

4.   INITIATED By:     Architect

5.   OwT\'ER's cLAsslFlcATIor`':
CONTRACT MODIFICATION  DUE TO:

VALUE  ENGINEERING OR COST REDUC"ON

CHANGES  IN  PROJECT  SCOPE OF  WORK

OWNER REQUESTED  UPGRADE

X                   IINFORESEEN  CONDITIONS

X                   TECHNICAL  COORDINATIOV
r
6.   IIIIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AI\'D IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

MltJOR  CHANGE oF A  MONE`TARy  VALUE  AND NOT  REQiiiRED FOR coMPETm vE_  BiDDING

X                   CHANGES  TO  THE  ORIGINAL  CONTRACT  NECESSITATED  BY  UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING  DURING THE  COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES  ARISING  DURING THE  COURSE  OF  THE  Vi'ORK

CHANGE  FOR  ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGNAL  BIDDING  WHERE  THERE  IS  NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM  THE  ORIGINAL  BEST  BID ON  TIIE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE  NOT  CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  JN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  DOES  NOT  EXCEED  10%

OF THE CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE `OT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS  WERE PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  EXCEEDS  10%  OF THE

CONTRACT  PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY  CIRCUMSTANCES

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEC-AL    APPVD



DATE :           12/09/2024

"EXHIBIT A"

CONTRACT MODIF ICATION REQU EST

CMR NUMBER:   7  REV 2

pRo]ECT:                 Van Braun center concert Hall Back-of-House Renovations

OWNER:                      City of Huntsville

ARCI+]ThcT:              Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors,  LLC

CONTRAcroR:       Turner construdion company
DESCRIPTION OF CIIANG E (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with response to Asl 04. Tuner GCGR cost to be reconciled at a later date.

TOTAL CoST ( coNTRAcroR To ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDowt`ir) . $110,740.17

TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH.IUSTIFICAllo\').             49

THIS CHA\:GE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PAIT] OF lliE PROJECTr
3.   SUBMITTED BY:

A.   CON.TRACTOR

a.   ARCHITECT

Turner Construction  Company

Matheny  Goldmon  Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

* * * BOTr\oM sEcnoN ro BE Fli,LED OUT By ARCHITEcl¥ * *

4.   INITIATED By:     Architect

5.   O\V`TER'S CLASSIFICATION:

Cot\'TRACT MODIFICATloN DUE TO:

VALUE ENGI\rEERING OR  COST REDUCTIO\'

CHANGES  IN  PROJECT  SCOPE OF  WORK

OWNER  REQUESTED  UPGRADE

X           UNFORESEEN  CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL  COORDINATION

6.   THIS CHAIVGE IS SUBMITIED FOR REVIEW ATVD APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

"E FOLLOVING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE  OF A  MO\TETARY  VALL-E  AND  NOT REQl,'1RED  FOR  COMPETITIVE  BIDDING

X          CHANGES TO  THE  ORIGINAL  CotvTRACT NECESSITATED  BY  UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING DURING THE COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE  OF THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  It`'  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING WHERE  THERE  IS NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM THE  ORIGJNAL  BEST  BID  ON  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE Nol` CONTEMPLATED WHE\r THE  PLAYS AND  SPECTflcA"ONS  WERE PREPARED  Ar`'D

THE  PROJECT WAS BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST AND  DOES  NOT EXCEED  10%

OF  THE CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE NOT C`ONTEMPLATED  WHEN THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT WAS  BID  A`'D  WHICH  IS  IN THE  PUBLIC.  INTEREST Aiv'D  EXCEEDS  ]0%  OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE  AVD  CONSTITL'TES EXTRAORDJ

7.   I IIAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND REC(

A.    ARCHITECT

8.    PROJECTMA\'AGER

c.   EXEcunvE DIRECTOR (vBc)

ARY  CIRCUMSTANCES

NGE VITI+ NO EXCEplloNS:

REPRES E`T\Tl\ rs  TH.`T "m  RECOM`1E` I) 10 TIIB Clm oF Hlr`Ts \1llE.S  Crrv Coll`Cll. TO AppRO\'E TliE CHA.`GE IN CO``TR`CI

Sii\i,SCopEAri1)oRTrviBsTATEDHEREiN.TliEcIT`'oFIii'`Ts`ILi.E'scmcoi.i`ciLMi'sTappRo`'EALLcHA.``GEoRDERS,**±

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEGAL   APPVD



I)ATE :          12/09/2024

"EXHIBIT A"

CONTRACT MODIF ICATI0N REQU EST

CMRNUMBER:   8  REV  1

pRoiECT:                Von Braun center concert Hall Backrof-House Renovations

OWNER:                      City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT:             Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

CONTRACTOR:        Turner construction company
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY G ENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with schedule delays for critical path activities in the Concert Hall Back®f-House the

week of May 7 to10. Turner Construction GCGR cost to be reconciled in future CMR.

I.   TIOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWT\'): $9,231.43

2.   TIME EXTENsloN IN CAI.ETVDAR DAys (ATTACH iusiiFicAiioN):            7
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL  PAlll OF THE PROJECT

3.   SUBMITTED BY:

A    CONTRACTOR

a.   ARCHllECT

Turner Construction  Company

Matheny  Goldmon  Architecture +  Interiors,  LLC

* w a BOTroM sEclloN TO BE FnjLED OuT By ARcl]ITEcpr * *

4.   INITIATED Bv:     Contractor
r
5.  ow`iER's cLAsslFicATlor`':

cor`'TRACT MODIF`icATlot` DUE To:

VALUE  ENGNEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES  IN  PROJECT  SCOPE  OF  WORK

OVINER  REQUESTED  UPGRADE

x          UWFORESEEN  cONDmovs

TECHNICAL  COORDINATION

6.   Tl]IS CI]AVG E IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW A`I) APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLO\VING  TYPES:

MI\'OR  CHANGE  OF  A  M()NETARY  VALUE  AND  NOT REQl'lRED FOR  COMPETITIVE  BIDDI`TG

X             CIIA\'GES TO  THF_  ORIGINAL  CO\'TRACT  NECESSITATED  BY  l'NFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING  DURING THE COURSE Of THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES ARISING  DURING THE COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDD]NC  WHERE THERE  ls NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  0F THE  CHAVGE  FROM THE ORIGNAL  BEST BID  OY  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE  NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE PLANS AND  SPECIFICATIOYS WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT WAS BID  AND  WlilcH  IS  IN  THE  PUBuC  INTEREST AND  DOES NOT EXCEED  10%

OF  THE  CONTRACT PRICE

CHANGE  NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEW  THE  PLANS AND  SPEclflcATIONS WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST AND  EXCEEDS  10%  OF THE

CONTRACT  PRICE  AND  CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY  CIRCUMSTANCESr
7.   I HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AIVD RECOMMEND

A.    ARCHITECT

a.   PROJECT MAh'AGER

C.    EXECUTIVI DIRECTOR (VBC)

**'TI]IS  EXEC`1TED  FORM DO ES  NOT CO `STIT` TE i CH,+`G

NO EXCEPTI0TVS:

REPREs ENT`TI\rs  THAT iHEy REcOVI\IE` D TO THE clT`  OF Hi'`Ts \ilLE's  ciT\ cO I `\ciL TO AppRO\ E TI+E cii^`GE iN cO`TRACT

s i'\I. s co pE A.` D OR T" E s T `TED Hrm` . TilE c iTt' 0 F i{ i'` Ts ` Ill.Eis c ITy c`O ii` c IL VI`,'s T t`ppRO`'E `ii c Hit,G E 0 RD ERs .* * i

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEGAL    APPVD



"EmlBIT A„

CONTRACT MODIF ICATION REQU EST

I)ATE:          12/09/2024

PROJECT:

OunER:
ARCHITECT:

CONTRACTOR:

CMRNUMBER:

Von Braun Center Concert Hall Back-of-House

9 REV 1

Renovations

City of Huntsville

Matheny Gold mon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

Turner Construction Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR) :

Additional scope

5/28, 5/29, 7/10,

associated with schedule delays for critical

and 7/15.

path

I.   TOTAL cOsT (cON'TRACTOR ro ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOw\'):
r
2.   TIME EXTENSIOw  IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JL'STIFICATION):

actMties in the Concert Hall

$15,302.96

Back®f-House for

lllIS CHA]\'G£ AFFECTS THE CRIllcAL PATh OF lllE PROJECT
'3.   SUBMITTED BY:

A.   Cot`'TRACTOR

8.   ARCHITECT

4.   INITIATED By:     Contractor

Turner Construction Company

Matheny Goldmon  Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

* * * BOTroM sEcnoN TO BE FILLED OuTByARCHrlECT*"

r5.   oW`TER'S CLASSIFICATION:

CONTRACT MODIFICAllo\T DUE TO.

VALUE ENGINEERING OR  COST  REDUCTION

CHANGES  IN  PROJECT SCOPE OF  WORK

OW`lER  REC)UESTED  UPGRADE

x          uNFORESEEt\T  c`ONDmoNs

TECHNICAL  COORDINATION
r
6.   THIS CI+ANG E IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW A`'D APPROVAL AI`'D IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOVING TITES:
MINOR  CHANGE  OF  A  MONETARY  \JALUE  AVD NOT  REQUIRED  FOR  COMPETITIVE  BIDDlt`-G

X            CHANGES TO THE  ORIGNAL  CONTRACT NECESSITATED  BY  ENFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES  ARISING  DURING THE  C0lRSE  OF THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES  ARISING  DURING  THE  COURSE  OF  THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING WHERE IHERE  IS NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM THE ORIGINAL  BEST BID  O\T THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE  NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICAT]ONS WERE PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT WAS BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST AND  DOES  \'OT EXCEED  100/a

OF THE  CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE  NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPEclf lcATIONS  WERE PREPARED  A\'D

TliE  PROJECT  WAS BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST AND  EXCEEDS  10%  OF  THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDlt`'ARy  CIRcl"STANCES
r
7.   I HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND

A.   ARCHITECT

a,   PROJECT MANAGER

C.    EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (VBC)

*±*Tliis  EXEc` TED  FORM I)oEs  r`oT co`sTiTi'TB i CH\`G

HANGE EXCEplloNS:

ACK`O\\iEDGEMENT  8`  THrs I i]Es iG`ATED

REPRrsE`T4Ti\rsTi]ATTiiEtREfoVI\iE`DTOTmciT`OFi]i,`Ts\iLI]E.scmcO`i`clLTOAppRO`ETHEcii,``GE1`co`TRACT

Sr\1,SC0PEA`D0RTl\IEST4TEDIIEREN.THECIT`0Fm`TSvll.LE.SCmCo11`CILVIl'ST4PpROVEiLLCHA`GE0RDERS**a

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEGAL    APPVD



DATE:

PROJECT:

OrmER:

1 2/09#024

ARCHIThcT:

CONTRACTOR:

„EmlBIT A„

CONTRACT MODIF ICATION REQUEST

CMRNUMBER:   10  REV  1

Von Braun Center Concert Hall Back-of-House Renovations

City of Huntsville

Architecture + Interiors,  LLCMatheny Goldmon

Turner Construction Company
I)ESCRIPTTON 0F CHANG E (BY G ENERAL CONTRACTOR):

associated with schedule delays for critical path activitiesAdditional scope in the Concert Hall Back®f-House for

and 8/9. Tiimer Construction GCGR to be reconciled in future CMR.815. 816` 817 , 818,

I.   roTAlj cOsT (cONiRACTOR TO ATi`ACH DETAILED BREAKDOw\I):

2.   TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATIO\'):

$2,955.68

lllls CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF ITIE PROJECTI
3.   SL'BMIThD BY:

A.   CO\'TRACTOR

8.    ARCHITECT

Turner Construction Company

Matheny  Goldmon ArchitectLire  +  Interiors,  LLC

* * * BOTIOM SECTION TO BE FnLED OuT By ARclllTECT* * i

4.   INITIATED BV:     Contractor

5.   O\vr`TER's cLAssiFicATION:
CONTRACTMODIFICATIOt`'D1.ETO:

VALUE ENGINEERING 0R COST REDUCTION

X            CHANGES  IN  PROJECT SCOPE  OF  WORK

owrNER REQUESTED  UPGRADE

X             UN'FORESEEN  CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL  COORDI`'ATION

6.   THIS CHANG E IS SUBMITIED FOR REVIEW AI`'D APPROVAlj AIN: D IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
"E FOLLOVING TYPES:

M]`JOR  CHA\'GE  OF  A  MO\'ETARY  VALUE  A`'D NOT REQUIRED  FOR  C.OMPETITIVE  B]DDING

X              CHA\'CIES TO  THE  ORIGINAL  C`O\'TRACT NECESSITATI=D  BY  UNFORF_SEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING  THE  COURSE  0F THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES  ARISING  DURING THE  COURSE  Of THE  V\JORK

CHANGE  foR ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING WHERE lllERE  IS NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE OF THE  CHANGE  FROM THE ORIGINAL  BEST  BID  O\T THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE  tjoT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT WAS BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST AND  DOES NOT  EXCEED  10%

OF THE  CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEW  THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIO\'S WERE  PREPARED  AND

THE pRojECT wAs BID AND wincH  Is IN THE puBLic INTEREST AND ExcEEDs  i0% OF i`HE

CONTRACT PRICE AND  CONSTITUTES  EXTRAORDINARY  CIRCUMSTANCES

7.   I HAVE REVIEWED` L'NDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND

A.    ARCHITECT

8.   PROJECT MANAGER

C.   EXECullvE DIRECTOR (VBC)

IIAI\G E NIT EXCEPTIONS:

i**Tiiis  EXEc`iiTm  FORM Does  r`oT Co`sTiT``TE 4 CII.|`GE ORDER.   Ti+rs  Doci`IE`T rs

REPRrs E`T\Ti`'ES Tin r Ti+E`  RECo M.`IE`D To THE cm  o F i]i`TS\'iiiE's  c`iTv coii`cn. To  unpRo` E THE cH +`GB 1` co`TRACT

sii\i,SCopE,\`DoRTIMEsT4TEDHEREI`.THEcmoFili`TsviLLE.scmcoiiNciL\iisTAppRo\'EiLLcH,``GEoRDERs.±*k

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEGAL    APPVD



DATE:           1 o/2 1 ra024

"EXHIBIT A"

CoNTRACT MODIF lcATIor`' REQUEST

CMRNUMBER:    13

pRoiECT:                Von Braun center concert Hall Back®f-House Renovations
OWNER:                      City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT:             Matheny Goldmon Architecture + Interiors,  LLC

CoNTRACTOR:        Turner construcfron company
DESCRlpTlor\' oF CIIANGE (By G ENERAL CoNTRACTOR):

Addition Of electrical hookup and vents for washer and dryer at BOH per VBC's request.

I.   TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN):

2.   TIME EXTENSION  IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

$5,569.70

THIS C`HANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT
r3.   s|'BM|TluD BY:

A.   CONTRACTOR

a.   ARCHITECT

Turner Construction  Company

Matheny Goldmon Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

i i i BOTroM SECTloN To 8 E FHLEli OUT By ARCHrlECT* * *

4.   INITIATEDBv:     Owner

5.   OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICAlloN DUE TO:

VALUE  ENGINEERING OR  COST  REDUCTION

CHANGES IN  PROJECT  SCOPE OF WORK

X                  OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

UNFORESEEN  CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL  COORDINATION

6.   THls CHANGE Is SUBMITTED FOR REVIEw Ar\'D AppRovAL AND Is cLAsslFIED As oT`'E oF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

X                 MNOR  CHANGE OF  A  MONETARy  VALUE  A`D NOT  REQuiRED  FOR coMPETmvE  BiDDING

CHANGES TO THE  ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED  BY  U\'FORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE  OF THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES ARISING  DURING TliE COURSE  OF THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR  ALTERNATES  PROVIDED  FOR  It<  THE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING  WHERE  THERE  IS  NO

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM  THE  ORIGINAL  BEST  BID ON  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE PREPARED AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  DOES  NOT  EXCEED  10%

OF THE CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE  NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND  SPECIFICATIONS  WERE  PREPARED AND

THE  PROJECT  WAS  BID  AND  WIIICII  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST  AND  EXCEEDS  10%  OF  THE

CONTRACT  PRICE AND CONSTITUTES  EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES

RfpRrs ENTATr`rs Ti+AT TiiEy REcoMMEN I) To Tim crry oF HUNTs `iujrs crn co Ln ciL To AppRo`E TliE cH.|N GE IN CoNTR4CT

S Uivl, SCO PE ,AVI) oR TIME STATD lmm; . THI: crTy oF HiTh TS viuj]S  Crrv CouNclL MusT AppRo`T ALL Cl{ANG€ ORl)ERS .in *

00270-39
REVISED    l1-3-20i5    LEGAL   APPVD



DATE:           11/08/2024

PROJECT:

" EXH I 81 T A"

CONTFIACT M ODI F I CATI ON REQUEST

CMRNUMBER:    14

Van Braun Center Concert Hall Back-of-House Renovations

OWNER:                       Cfty of Huntsville

ARCHITECT:              Matheny G`oldmon

CONTRACTOR:

Architecture + Interiors, LLC

Turner Coristruction Company

DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE ( BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR) :

associated with the added flooring in theAdditional scope NHSC Vestibule per VBC request.

1.   TOTAL COST (CONllIACTOR TO AITACH DETAI L ED BREAKDOWN) :
r2.TIMEEXTENSIONINCALENDARDAYS(AITACHJUSTIPICATION)

$1,294.70

" I S CHANGE AFFECTS TH E CRI TI GAL PA" OF TH E PROJECT
'3.   SUBMllTED BY:

A    CONTRACTOR

a.   ARCHITECT

Turner Construction  Company

Matheny  Goldmon  Architecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

* * * BOTTOM SECTION TO BE FI LLED OUT BY ARCHITECT * *

4.   INITIATEDBY:      Owner

5.   OWNER`S CLASS] FI CATI ON:
CONllIACT M OD I FI CAll oN DU E TO.

VALUE  ENGINEERINGOR  COST  REDUCTION

X            CHANGES I N  PROJECT  SCOPE OF WORK

OWN ER  REQu ESTED  U PGRA D E

U N FORESEEN  CON DITI ONS

TECH N I CA L  COORDI NA" ON
r
6.   TH I S CHANG E I S SUBM I TTED FOR REVI EW AND APPROVAL AND I S CLASS] FI ED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWI NG TYPES:
X            MINOR CHANGE  OFA  MONETARy  VALUEAND  NOT  REQulRED  FOR  coMPETmvE  BIDDING.

CHANGES TO TH E ORIGI NAL  CONTRACT  NECESSITATED  BY  U N FORESEEABLE

CI RCU M STAN CES ARI SI N G DU RI NG TH E COU RSE OF TH E WORK .

EM ERGEN CI ES A RI S{ NG D U RI NG TH E COu RSE OF TH E WORK ,

CHANGE  FOR ALTERNATES PROVI DED  FOR  IN  THE  ORIGI NAL  BIDDI NG WHERE TH ERE  I S NO

DI FFERENCE  IN  PRICE OF TH E CHANGE  FROM  THE ORIGINAL  BEST  81 D  ON  THE ALTERNATE,

CHANGE  NOT CONTEM PLATED WHEN  THE  PLANSAND  SPECI FICATI0NSWERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS 81 D  AND  WH ICH  IS I N  THE PuBLIC  I NTEREST AND  DOES NOT  EXCEED  10%

OF THE CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED  WH EN  THE PLANSAN D  SPECI FICATIONSWERE  PREPARED  AND

THE  PROJECT WAS 81 D AND  WHICH  IS I N  THE  PUBLI C I NTEREST AND  EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT  PRICE AND  CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDI NARY  CIRCUMSTANCES,

REPBESENTATIVE§  THAT  THEY  RECOM M END  TO  THE CITV  OF  HUNTSVI LLE'S  CITY  CO UNCIL TO  APPROVE THE CHANGE IN  CONTRACT

SUM . SCOPE AND  OR TIM E STATED  H EREI N   THE CITV  0 F  HUNTSVILLE'S  CITY  COUNCI L  M UST  APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS ,...

00270-39
REVI  SED   11-3-2015    LEGAL   APP\/D



DATE:

PROJECT:

OINER:

12/10/2024

ARCHITECT:

coN"croR:

"EmlBIT A"

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQU EST

CMRNUMBER: 16  REV 2

Van Braun Center Concert Hall

City Of Huntsville

Matheny

Back-Of~House Renovations

Goldmon Architecture + Interiors, LLC

Turner Construction Company

DEscRlpnoN oF CHANG E (Bv GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with response to Asl 7.  Pricing EXCLUDES undercounter refrigerator.

I.   roTAL cOsT (cONiRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOwN)

2.   TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH `lusllFICAlloN):

$57,421.74

lllls CHAI`GE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PA" OF ITIE PROJECT
r3.   SUBMIT"I) BY:

A.   CONTRACTOR

8.   ARCHITECT

4.   INmATED By: Owner

Turner Construction  Company

Matheny Goldmon  Archltecture  +  Interiors,  LLC

***BOTroM SECHON ro BE FmDOuTBy ARCHITECT***

'5.   OWNER`S CLASSIFICATION:

cor`'TRACT MODiFicAiior< Di,' E To.
VALUE  ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

X           CHANGESINPROJECTSCOPEOFWORK

x          owrNER REC,UESTED  UPGRADE

UNFORESEEN Co\rDITloNs

TECH`lcAL C`OORDINA"ON
r
6.   THIS CHANG E IS Sl'BMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AVI) ls CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOVING TYPES:

±MINOR CHANGE OF A MOvF.TART \/ ALUE AND `OT REQi TR£D FOR covlpEnTlvE BIDDNG
CHANGES T0  THE ORIGINAl_  CONTRACT NEC.ESSITATED BY  IINFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE  COURSE  OF THE  WORK

EMERGENCIES  ARJSNG  DURNG THE  COURSE  OF THE  WORK

CHANGE  FOR ALTERNATEs  pROviDED  FOR  rN  i`HE  ORIGINAL  BIDDING  WHERE  THERE  Is No

DIFFERENCE  IN  PRICE  OF  THE  CHANGE  FROM TLIE ORIGIN'AL  BEST BID  ON  THE  ALTERNATE

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED  WHEN  THE  PLANS AND  SPECIFICATIONS WERE  PREPARED AND

lllE  PROJECT WAS  BID  AND  WHICH  IS  IN  THE  PUBLIC  INTEREST AND  DOES NOT EXCEED  10%

OF THE CONTRACT  PRICE

CHANGE NOT CoNTEMPLATED WHEN  THE  PLANS  AND  SPEC,F,CAT]otvs  VvrERE PREPARED  AND

THE PROJECT wAs BID AND wHicH  Is IN THE pueLlc  INTEREST AND ExcEEDs  io% oF THE

CONTRACT PRICE  AND  CONSTITUTES  EXTRAORDINARy  CIRCUMSTANCESr
7.   I HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERETAND AND RECOMMEND

A   ARCHITECT

a.   PROJECT MANAGER

C.    EXECUTIVI DIRECTOR (VBC)

NO EXCEPTIONS:

M.Tills  EXEcuTEI)  FORM Does  NOT cO`'sTiT`TE A clil`GBORDER.   Tiils  DOci `IE`T Is 1`  ACKNO``iEDGE`iE`T 8`  TIIESE DFsiG`ATro

RPREsE`T\TlvrsTEL4TTl+EyRECoVI`iENDToTHEcmoFi]ii`TsiTLLE.scIT`'CoiriciLToAppRo\'E"EciiA`CELNCo`TRACT

sii`I,scOpEA`i]0RTIVIEsTATEI>iiERH`.Ti{EcIT`'0FHi'`Ts`ILLEiscmcOiT`cii,`iusTAppRO`'EALLc1+1`GB0RDms.**1

00270-39
REVISED    11-3-2015    LEGAL    APPVD


